IHCP banner page

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BR201230 JULY 24, 2012



Correction: IHCP system upgrade reflects Medicare Payer ID update

The July 17, 2012, banner page, BR201229, contained incorrect information regarding updated Medicare Payer IDs for Indiana. The new Payer ID numbers were misprinted. The Payer IDs are corrected in the information that follows:

Indiana Medicare Payer ID updates

Part A – Effective for claims submitted on or after July 23, 2012, Payer ID 08101 – Wisconsin Physician Service (WPS) will replace Payer ID 00130 – National Government Services (NGS). In transition, Payer ID 00130 will continue to be accepted on electronic institutional claim submissions through August 22, 2012. Claims submitted with payer ID 00130 on or after August 23, 2012, will be rejected.

MORE IN THIS ISSUE

- HCPCS codes J3470 and J9151 noncovered
- ASC pricing indicator for CPT codes 11981, 11982, and 11983
- <u>IHCP third-quarter work-</u> <u>shops</u>

Part B – Effective for claims submitted on or after August 20, 2012, Payer ID 08102
– Wisconsin Physician Service (WPS) will replace Payer ID 00630 – National Government Services (NGS). Electronic professional claims submitted with payer ID 00630 on or after August 21, 2012, will be rejected.

Claims submitted with the misprinted Part A Payer ID should be corrected and resubmitted.

Please direct questions regarding the updates to the EDI Solutions Help Desk at (317) 488-5160 or 877-877-5182.

HCPCS codes J3470 and J9151 are noncovered by the IHCP

Effective September 1, 2012, the following physician-administered Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) drug codes will be noncovered by the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP), due to lack of a rebatable National Drug Code (NDC). Claims submitted with dates of service on or after September 1, 2012, will deny for edit 4013 – *Procedure code is not covered for dates of service*.

Procedure code	Description
J3470	Injection, hyaluronidase, up to 150 units
J9151	Injection, daunorubicin citrate, liposomal formulation, 10 mg

Noncovered HCPCS codes for dates of service on or after September 1, 2012

The Fee Schedule on indianamedicaid.com will be updated to reflect this change.

ASC pricing indicator assigned for CPT codes 11981, 11982, and 11983

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has assigned the following Current Procedural Terminology (CPT^{®1}) codes an ambulatory surgical center (ASC) pricing indicator of "T":

- 11981 Insertion, non-biodegradable drug delivery implant
- 11982 Removal, non-biodegradable drug delivery implant
- 11983 Removal with reinsertion, non-biodegradable drug delivery implant

Effective for dates of service on or after September 1, 2012, the IHCP will reimburse providers billing claims for these CPT codes as outpatient services, at a rate of \$21.86. The <u>Fee Schedule</u> on indianamedicaid.com will be updated to reflect this change. The ASC rates can be found on the Fee Schedule under "ASC Codes."

¹ CPT copyright 2010 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.



Sign up now for IHCP third-quarter workshops!

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) is again offering valuable provider education opportunities during third-quarter 2012, including sessions presented by HP, and the managed care entities (MCEs) and care management organizations (CMOs). Once again, you can attend online training workshops, allowing you to take advantage of this excellent training from the comfort and convenience of your own office. In fact, online training has been so popular, we've added an additional virtual workshop! For more information and to register, visit the Provider Education page on indianamedicaid.com.



Roundtable discussions about Hoosier Healthwise and the Healthy Indiana Plan (HIP) are just part of the offerings at this year's third-quarter IHCP workshops. The MCEs – Anthem, MDwise, and MHS – will offer valuable updates on topics ranging from revalidation to claims to quality initiatives. See the <u>Provider Educa-</u><u>tion</u> page on indianamedicaid.com for details.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the Indianapolis local area or toll-free at 1-800-577-1278.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please <u>download them</u> from indianamedicaid.com. To receive email notices of future IHCP publications, <u>subscribe</u> to IHCP E-mail Notifications.